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1. Afbrydere 

 
For at trimmeren kan køre skal  
Hovedafbryderen, samt en af de mange  
andre afbrydere på det forreste håndtag,  
være aktiveret.        

2. Toppen af hækken 

 

Bevæg trimmeren fra side til side, som vist på 
tegningen. Den flade underside giver et naturligt glid, 
der gør trimmeren let at bruge.   

Texas Garden Groom er designet så den kan klippe 
op til 10 mm, hvis maskinen bruges til at klippe 
tykkere materiale, vil det resultere i at maskinen vil 
blive beskadiget.     

3. Siden af hækken 

 

Bevæg trimmeren i en vertikal blød fejende bevægelse. Vær opmærksom på at den flade 
underside af maskinen er i samme vinkel som hækken.   

For at opnå et tættere resultat, begrav da trimmehovedet i hækken, indtil den ønskede 
højde er nået. Bevæg derefter trimmeren op mod toppen af hækken. For at trimme de 
længere grene, der bliver tilbage, bevæg da trimmeren i modsat retning.    

Bemærk: Mængden af materiale, trimmeren kan opsamle, forringes ved at anvende 
denne vinkel.            
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Sikkerhedsinstruktioner  



4. Ekstra lang vækst    

 
Texas Garden Groom er designet til at trimme vækst op til 150 mm. Længere vækst kan 
trimmes ved at bruge kære trimmeren over det samme område flere gange, indtil den 
ønskede højde nås.                       

I enkelte tilfælde kan det være nødvendigt at 
sætte trimmeren lige over det sted, der skal 
trimmes, for at få et godt resultat, som vist på 
figur 2.             
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5. Tømning af opsamleren 

 
For hurtigt at tømme opsamleren, hold fast i det forreste håndtag, løsn clipsen, der holder 
opsamlerboksen. Træk den væk fra trimmeren og tøm den i en passende beholder.   

Monter opsamleren igen ved først at indsætte den ved trimmehovedet og lås den med 
clipsen. Vær opmærksom på at opsamleren er monteret korrekt, så kontakten er aktiveret. 
Hvis den ikke er aktiveret, kan trimmeren ikke køre.                          

6. Opsamler pose (ekstra tilbehør) 

 

Det kan være en fordel, på enkelte steder at anvende en opsamlerpose. Den kan 
indeholde mere end standartbeholderen. Den monteres på samme måde som 
standartbeholderen. Det kan være nødvendigt at ryste forlængerrøret under drift.  
Når posen er fuld tømmes den ved at åbne lynlåsen og fjerne indholdet.      
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1. Hold arbejdsområdet ryddet og rent.    

Rodede arbejdsområder indbyder til uheld. 
2. Brug ikke trimmeren i våde omgivelser.   

Udsæt ikke trimmeren for regn, brug ikke trimmeren på steder, hvor der er meget 
damp eller meget vand. Brug kun trimmeren i dagslys, brug ikke trimmeren, hvor der 
er risiko for brand eller kortslutninger.  

3. Elektrisk stød. 
       Undgå kontakt med elektriske installationer under brug.  
4. Hold børn på afstand.  

Lad ikke børn komme i nærheden af trimmeren eller ledningen. Hold afstand til 
andre under brug.  

5. Opbevaring.  
Når trimmeren ikke bruges, bør den opbevares et tørt lukket sted. Hvor børn ikke 
kan komme til den.  

6. Overanstreng ikke værktøjet.  
Trimmeren vil levere et bedre resultat, hvis den ikke presses ud i ekstreme opgaver. 
Det er den ikke designet til.  

7. Brug trimmeren rigtigt.  
Trimmeren er kun designet til at trimme hække. Bruge den derfor ikke til andet, 
f.eks. til græsplæner.  

8. Bær fornuftigt tøj.  
Bær ikke lost tøj eller smykker, som kan blive fanget i trimmerens bevægelige dele. 
Handsker og skridsikre sko tilrådes, samt hårnet eller andet der holde på langt løst 
hår.  

9. Brug sikkerhedsbriller.   
Og støvmaske, hvis der trimmes i støvede områder. 

10. Misbrug ikke ledningen.  
Bær aldrig trimmeren i ledningen eller træk i den for at trække stikket ud af 
stikkontakten. Holdledningen væk fra varme, olie eller skarpe kanter. 

11. Hold balancen.   
Stå altid på et fast og sikkert underlag, der sikrer at man ikke mister balancen.  

12. Vedligehold trimmeren.  
Hold kniven ren, for at opnå et bedre og sikrere resultat. Tjek ledningen til 
trimmeren jævnligt, hvis den er beskadiget, skal den repareres eller erstattes af et 
autoriseret serviceværksted. Hold håndtag tørre, rene for olie og fedt.    
Før trimmeren rengøres, eller serviceres, skal strømmen vare afbrudt. 

13. Undgå uhensigtsmæssig start.   
Afbryd altid strømmen når trimmeren ikke er i brug.  

14. Brug udendørs forlængerledninger. 
      Brug kun forlængerledninger, der er godkendt til udendørs brug 
15. Tjek trimmeren efter beskadigede dele. 
       Før brug af trimmeren, tjek da om den er beskadiget. Er der dele,     

der er i stykker, eller er kniven løs skal dette laves af et autoriseret værksted, inden 
trimmeren tages i brug. 

16. Advarsel. 
       Brug kun originale reserve- og tilbehørsdele.  

 
Sikkerhedsinstruktioner  



17. Benyt kun et autoriseret værksted. 
18. Lad ikke hænder og fødder komme nær den roterende kniv.  
19. Stop kniven når trimmeren transporters mellem to områder, der skal 

trimmes.  
20. Anvend aldrig din Texas Garden Groom uden at opsamleren er rigtig 

monteret. 
21. Brug aldrig tape til at holde kontakter aktiveret med.  
22. Brug aldrig din Texas Garden Groom i øjenhøjde.  
23. Brug altid en stige eller anden sikker platform, når trimmeren skal bruges 

over hovedhøjde.   

Advarsel: Læs denne manual før brug og følg de sikkerhedsinstruktioner, der er   
angivet.  Gem denne manual.     

Forklaring Symbol 

 

Læs betjeningsvejledningen.  

Fjern stikket fra stikkontakten før vedligeholdelse, eller hvis 
ledningen er beskadiget.   

Hold forbipasserende på afstand.  

Hold hænder og fødder på afstand af kniven.   

 

Anvend ikke hæktrimmeren i fugtige eller våde omgivelser.   

   

Model nummer. GG430   

Volt 230v AC ~ 50Hz  

Watt 430  

Omdrejninger / min 2400  

Imødekommer Europæiske, Engelske og EMC sikkerhedsregulativer 

  

Forklaring af sikkerhedssymboler 



    

Reklamation 
Gem kvitteringen i hele reklamationsperioden. 
Hvis hæktrimmeren går i stykker, skal produktet indleves til det sted, hvor den er 
købt, sammen med kvitteringen.  

Kontakt  
Hvis der opstår problemer med hæktrimmeren, kan du kontakte:  

Texas Andreas Petersen A/S - Knullen 2 - Højby 5260 Odense C  
Tel. +45 6395 5555 - Fax +45 6395 5558 - post@texas.dk - www.texas.dk          

Problem Hvad kan du gøre 
Trimmeren vil ikke starte Tjek at trimmeren er tilsluttet en stikkontakt der 

virker.  
Tjek at opsamleren er monteret rigtigt. 
Tjek at du bade aktiverer hovedafbryderen og en af 
de andre tre kontakter på det forreste håndtag.  
Tjek sikring. 

Trimmeren vil ikke opsamle Tjek om opsamleren er fuld.  
Tjek om forlængerrøret på opsamlerposen er 
blokeret(ekstra tilbehør) 
Tjek om udstødning er blokeret.  

Bemærk: Mængden af materiale opsamleren kan 
indeholde, afhænger af hæktypen.   

Skade på kniven Afbryd strømmen med det same.  
Kontakt et serviceværksted for reservedele eller 
service.  

http://www.texas.dk


         
Your Garden Groom 



 
1. SWITCH ARRANGMENT

  
Your Texas Garden Groom will operate 
when the main switch and any other of the 
three switches located on the front handle 
are depressed.         

2. HORIZONTAL TRIMMING (Top of 
Hedges)

  

Move the Texas Garden Groom in a 
sweeping pendulum motion from side to 
side. The flat underside of the Texas Garden 
Groom provides a natural guide, so the most 
inexperienced gardener can achieve excellent 
results. 
TIP: The Texas Garden Groom has been 
designed to cut growth of up to 1 year in 
age, 10mm in diameter. Use on heavier 
material may result in damage to the 
machine.   

3. VERTICAL TRIMMING (Side of Hedge)

  

Move the Texas Garden Groom in a vertical sweeping action, ensuring the flat underside 
of the machine is level with the surface of the hedge. Tip: For a tighter professional finish, 
bury the head of the machine into the hedge, to the desired depth, working the machine 
upwards. See fig.2 (below). To trim long stalks growing parallel with the surface of the 
hedge, move the head down in the opposite direction to the growth (fig 3). 
Please note: The capture rate of material is reduced using this angle of cut.         

 
Use of your Texas Garden Groom 

 



4. TRIMMING EXTRA LONG GROWTH

   
Texas Garden Groom has been designed to trim hedge growth of 150mm or less. 
However, it will trim exceptionally long growth, but this operation will inevitably result in a 
lower rate of capture (on vertical cuts only), due to the sheer dynamics and volume of 
material to be managed.  

To trim exceptionally long growth (within the recommended cutting diameters), we advise 
the following techniques: 
Trim the growth in several stages (see fig.1 below) layering down, until you arrive at the 
desired level.   

In some circumstances you may wish to adopt a vertical technique (see fig.2 below), 
bringing the Texas Garden Groom down onto the growth in a vertical action.    

Tip: 
We strongly recommend regular use of the Texas 
Garden Groom, which will produce exceptional 
performance, speed of operation and ensure 
professional results.      



5. EMPTYING CONTAINER

  
For speed of operation, simply hold the Texas Garden Groom by the front handle, unclip 
and withdraw the container from the main body and deposit the waste material into an 
appropriate receptacle. To re-engage, push the front of the container over the exhaust, 
raise the rear of the container, ensuring alignment with clip, push clip forward with palm 
of hand to lock. Note: The interlock peg MUST be connected to the interlock switch for 
the machine to function.    

Tip: Due to the excellent shredding facility of the Texas 
Garden Groom, clippings can be utilized for composting.          

6. VOLUME BAG ATTACHMENT (Optional Accessory)

  

For larger areas of hedge growth, a volume bag attachment has been developed. This 
optional accessory has a specially refined container fixed to an exhaust hose and volume 
bag attachment and is fitted in the same manner as the standard container.     

TIP: I t is necessary to periodically shake 
the debris down the hose to ensure smooth 
conveyance of waste material into the 
volume bag. When full, detach/unzip from 
hose and empty into chosen receptacle.   



 
1. Keep work area clean.  

Cluttered areas invite injuries. 
2. Consider work area environment.  

Do not expose power tools to rain. Do not use power tools in damp or wet locations. 
Keep work area well lit. Do not use power tools where there is risk to cause fire or 
explosion. 

3. Guard against electric shock.  
Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded surfaces (e.g. pipes, fence posts, 
electrical installations). We recommend the use of a Residual Current Device (RCD) 

4. Keep children away.  
Do not let visitors touch the tool or extension cord. All visitors should be kept away 
from area. 

5. Store idle tools.  
When not in use, tools should be stored in a dry, high or locked up place, out of reach 
of children. 

6. Do not force the tool.  
It will do the job better and safer at the rate for which it is intended. 

7. Use the right tool.  
Do not force small tools or attachments to do the job of a heavy duty tool. Do not use 
tools for purposes not intended; for example do not use the Texas Garden Groom to 
trim lawns. 

8. Dress properly.   
Do not wear loose clothing or jewellery; they may be caught in moving parts. Gloves 
and non-skid footwear are recommended. Wear protecting hair covering to contain long 
hair. 

9. Use safety glasses.  
Also use face or dust mask if the cutting operation is dusty. 

10. Do not abuse the cord.  
Never carry the tool or yank it to disconnect it from the socket. Keep the cord away 
from heat, oil and sharp edges. 

11. Do not overreach.  
Keep proper footing and balance at all times. 

12. Maintain tool with care.  
Keep cutting tools clean for better and safer performance. Inspect tool cord periodically 
and if damaged have it repaired by an authorized service facility. Inspect extension 
cords periodically and replace if damaged. Keep handles dry, clean and free from oil 
and grease. When not in use, before servicing and when cleaning the blade ensure the 
Texas Garden Groom is turned off and UNPLUGGED FROM THE MAINS. 

13. Avoid unintentional starting.  
Do not carry a plugged in tool with a finger on the switch. Ensure switch is off when 
plugging in. 

14. Use outdoor extension leads.  
Use only extension cords intended for outdoor use. 

15. Stay alert.  
Watch what you are doing. Use common sense. Do not operate tool when you are tired. 

16. Check damaged parts. 

 
Safe Use of The Texas Garden Groom  



 
Before further use of the tool, a guard or other part that is damaged should be carefully 
checked to determine that it will operate properly and perform its intended function. 
Check for alignment of moving parts, free running of moving parts, breakage of parts, 
mounting and any other conditions that may affect its operation. A guard or other part 
that is damaged should be properly repaired or replaced by an authorized service 
centre unless otherwise indicated in this instruction manual. Have defective switches 
replaced by an authorized service facility. Do not use the tool if the switch does not turn 
it on and off. 

17. Warning  
The use of any accessory or attachment, other than those recommended in this 
instruction manual, may present a risk of personal injury. 

18. Have your tool repaired by a qualified person.  
This electric tool is in accordance with the relevant safety requirements. Repairs should 
only be carried out by qualified persons using original spare parts; otherwise this may 
result in considerable danger to the user. 

19. Do not put hands or feet near or under rotating blade. 
20. Stop the blade when crossing surfaces other than hedges and when 

transporting the tool to and from the area to be cut. 
21. Never operate the Texas Garden Groom without the container or fully 

assembled volume bag attachment.  
22. The operator is responsible for accidents and hazards occurring to other 

people or their property. 
23. Never tape switches. 
24. Never use the Texas Garden Groom at eye level. 
25. Always use ladders or a platform when working over head height.  

WARNING: Before operating Texas Garden Groom, read this manual and follow  
all safety and Operating Instructions.  

SAVE THIS MANUAL for future reference.            

                        



      
Problem Action 
Machine won t start Check the machine is plugged in to a live 

supply. 
Check that the collection box is correctly 
attached, remove and refit to be sure. 
Check that you are pressing both main 
switch and one of the three front switches. 
Check fuse. 
Contact helpline.  
Return to dealer.  

Machine does not collect Check collection box is not full. 
Check volume bag hose (accessory) is not 
blocked. 
Check exhaust is not blocked. 

Note: The percentage of collection will vary on 
the condition and type of hedge being cut.  

Damage to static or rotary 
blade 

Unplug the machine immediately. 
Call the Texas Garden Groom Helpline for 
spare parts/servicing.  

 
Troubleshooting  



  
Explanation Symbol 

 

Read operator s manual.  

Remove plug from the mains before maintenance or if cable 
is damaged or cut.  

Keep bystanders away.  

Keep hands and feet away from the cutting blades.  

 

Do not use in the rain or in wet conditions.  

  

Model no. GG430   

Input Voltage 230v AC ~ 50Hz  

Rated Power (Watts) 430  

No Load Speed (rpm) 2400  

Class II Appliance  

Complies with European and British safety and EMC regulations   

CONTAINS NO USER SERVICEABLE PARTS

   

Defects

 

Please retain your receipt! I f this product is, or becomes defective, please 
return it to the place of purchase along with your till receipt.  

Contacting Us

 

If you experience any difficulties in using this product, please contact:   

Texas Andreas Petersen A/S - Knullen 2 - Højby 5260 Odense C  
Tel. +45 6395 5555 - Fax +45 6395 5558 - post@texas.dk - www.texas.dk

   
Explanation of Safety Symbols 

http://www.texas.dk


                                                  
Texas häcktrimmer 

Handtag 

Avbrytare 

Avbrytare 

Uppsamlare 

     Front

 

    Avbrytare

 

  Handtag

 
  Avbrytare

 

    Huvudavbrytare

 

Avbrytare Avbrytare

 

           Klämmor

 

  Utkast    Spärr 

 

Spärr / avbrytare

 

Spärr / 
avbrytare

 

Klämmor

 

   Roterande    
kniv 

Kåpa

 

Statisk kniv

 



 
1.  Avbrytare 

 
För att häcktrimmern skall fungera måste 
huvudavbrytaren och någon av de tre andra  
avbrytarna på det främre handtaget vara  
aktiverade.         

2.  Toppen av häcken 

 

Sväng häcktrimmern i sidled såsom figuren visar. 
Den plana undersidan ger ett naturligt glid, vilket gör 
maskinen lätt att använda även för nybörjare.   

Texas häcktrimmer kan trimma grenar med en tjock-
lek på upp till 10 mm. Om du försöker trimma tjockare 
material kan maskinen skadas.      

3.  Häckens sidor 

 

För häcktrimmern i en vertikal, svepande rörelse. Se till att maskinens plana undersida är i 
samma vinkel som häcken.   

För att uppnå ett bättre resultat, för in trimmerhuvudet i häcken till önskad höjd och arbeta 
sedan uppåt mot häckens topp, se figur 2. För att trimma de längre grenarna som växer 
parallellt med häckens yta för du trimmerhuvudet mot tillväxtriktningen, se figur 3.    

Anmärkning: Mängden material som trimmern kan samla upp reduceras i denna vinkel.               
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4.  Trimning av extra lång tillväxt    

 
Texas häcktrimmer är avsedd att trimma tillväxt upp till 150 mm. Längre tillväxter kan trim-
mas genom att utföra trimningen i flera steg (max. 150 mm per svep) såsom visas i figur 1.                       

Ibland kan det vara nödvändigt att tillämpa en 
vertitikal arbetsteknik där du för ned maskinen från 
häckens ovansida och in i tillväxten med en verti-
kal rörelse, se figur 2.   

Tips: Om du använder din häcktrimmer regelbun-
det blir arbetet enklare, det går snabbare och slut-
resultatet blir bättre.                     
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5.  Tömning av uppsamlaren 

 
För att snabbt tömma uppsamlaren och komma i gång med arbetet igen, håll fast maski-
nen i det främre handtaget och lossa klämmorna som håller fast uppsamlaren. Dra loss 
uppsamlaren och töm den i en lämplig behållare.   

Montera uppsamlaren igen genom att föra på fronten över utkastet, höj sedan upp bak-
delen så att uppsamlaren är rätt inriktad mot klämmorna och lås fast uppsamlaren på plats 
med klämmorna. Var noga med att montera uppsamlaren korrekt så att spärren aktiveras. 
Om denna inte är aktiverad fungerar inte maskinen.                        

6.  Uppsamlingspåse (extra tilbehör) 

 

Om arbetet genererar stora mängder material kan du använda den speciella uppsamlings-
påsen som rymmer mer material än standarduppsamlaren. Den monteras på samma sätt 
som standarduppsamlaren. Under arbetets gång kan det då och då vara nödvändigt att 
skaka ned innehållet i slangen. När påsen är full öppnar du bara blixtlåset och tömmer ut 
innehållet på lämplig plats.      
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24. Håll rent och snyggt på arbetsplatsen.    

Röriga arbetsplatser inbjuder till olyckor. 
25. Använd inte häcktrimmern i våta miljöer.   

Utsätt inte maskinen för regn och använd den inte på fuktiga eller våta platser. An-
vänd maskinen endast i dagsljus. Använd inte trimmern på platser där risk för brand 
eller kortslutning kan föreligga.  

26. Skydda dig mot elektriska stötar.     
Undvik att komma i kontakt med jordade föremål såsom rörledningar, staketstolpar,  
elektriska installationer, etc). Vi rekommenderar att du använder en restströmbrytare.  

27. Håll barn på avstånd.  
Låt inte barn och andra obehöriga komma i närheten av häcktrimmern eller nät-
kabeln. Håll alla på säkert avstånd från arbetsplatsen när maskinen används.  

28. Förvaring.  
Förvara maskinen efter användning på en torr plats, högt upp eller inlåst, utom räck-
håll för barn.  

29. Överbelasta inte maskinen.  
Den gör ett bättre och säkrare jobb vid dess avsedda hastighet och belastning.  

30. Använd rätt maskin för jobbet.  
Tvinga inte små maskiner att utföra tunga jobb de inte är avsedda för. Din häck-
trimmer är endast avsedd för att trimma häckar. Använd inte maskinen för att t.ex. 
klippa gräsmattor.  

31. Bär ordentliga arbetskläder.  
Bär inte löst sittande klädesplagg eller smycken som kan fastna i maskinens rörliga 
delar. Handskar och halksäkra skodon rekommenderas. Använd också hårnät om du 
har långt hår.  

32. Använd skyddsglasögon.   
Använd också ansiktsmask eller andningsskydd om arbetet genererar mycket damm. 

33. Var aktsam om nätkabeln.  
Bär aldrig maskinen i nätkabeln och dra inte i kabeln för att lossa stickkontakten från 
eluttaget  ta tag i kontakten. Håll kabeln borta från heta ytor, olja och vassa kanter. 

34. Håll balansen.   
Se till att du alltid har en stabil och välbalanserad kroppsställning.  

35. Underhåll maskinen.  
Håll kniven ren för ett bättre och säkrare resultat. Inspektera nätkabeln regelbundet. 
Om den är skadad måste den repareras eller bytas ut av en auktoriserad service-
verkstad. Håll handtagen torra, rena och fria från olja och fett. OBS! Koppla alltid loss 
maskinen från eluttaget före rengöring och annat underhåll. 

36. Undvik oavsiktlig start.   
Bär aldrig elektriska maskiner med fingret på avtryckaren. Kontrollera alltid att ström-
brytaren är frånslagen innan maskinen nätansluts.  

37. Använd godkända förlängningskablar. 
      Använd endast förlängningskablar som är godkända för användning utomhus. 
15. Koncentrera dig på arbetet.   

Var uppmärksam och använd ditt sunda förnuft. Använd inte maskinen om du är trött. 
16. Inspektera maskinen avseende skadade delar.     

Kontrollera före varje användningstillfälle att häcktrimmern är hel och i gott skick. Om 
någon del är skadad eller om kniven sitter löst måste maskinen ses över av en 
auktoriserad serviceverkstad innan maskinen används igen. 

 
Säkerhetsföreskrifter  



17.   Använd endast tillbehör och reservdelar i originalutförande. 
    Användning av tillbehör och komponenter som inte rekommenderas i denna bruksan-

visning kan medföra risker för allvarliga personskador. 
18.   Anlita endast en auktoriserad serviceverkstad. 

Häcktrimmern uppfyller kraven enligt tillämpliga säkerhetsstandarder. Reparationer 
får endast utföras av en auktoriserad serviceverkstad och originaldelar måste använ-
das. I annat fall kan användaren utsättas för allvarliga olycksrisker. 

19.   Låt inte händer och fötter komma i närheten av den roterande kniven.  
20.   Stoppa kniven när maskinen skall transporteras mellan olika arbetsplatser.  
21.   Använd aldrig häcktrimmern utan att uppsamlaren är korrekt monterad. 
22.   Operatören är ansvarig för eventuella skador på person eller egendom. 
23.   Använd aldrig tejp för att hålla avbrytarna aktiverade.  
24.   Använd aldrig maskinen i ögonhöjd.  
25.   Använd alltid en stege eller någon annan stabil plattform när maskinen skall   

   användas över huvudhöjd.   

Varning! Läs noga igenom denna bruksanvisning innan du använder häcktrimmen och följ 
angivna säkerhetsföreskrifter. Spara bruksanvisningen för framtida referens.   

Förklaring          Symbol 

 

Läs bruksanvisningen.  

Lossa stickkontakten från eluttaget före underhåll eller om 
nätkabeln skadas.   

Håll åskådare på säkert avstånd.  

Håll händer och fötter borta från kniven.   

 

Använd inte häcktrimmern i fuktiga eller våta miljöer.   

  

Modelnummer: GG430   

Nätspänning:  220 - 230 volt 
AC ~ / 50 Hz  

Märkeffekt:  430 W  

Varvtal obelastad: 2400 varv / minut 
              Häcktrimmern uppfyller kraven enligt europeiska och 

               engelska säkerhets- och EMC-bestämmelser. 

  

Förklaring av varningssymboler  



           
Problem Åtgärder 
Maskinen startar inte. Kontrollera att maskinen är ansluten till ett spän-

ningsförande eluttag.  
Kontrollera att uppsamlaren är korrekt monterad. Ta 
loss och sätt tillbaka den för att vara säker. 
Var noga med att aktivera både huvudavbrytaren 
och någon av de tre andra avbrytarna på det främre 
handtaget.  
Kontrollera säkringar. 
Kontakta din återförsäljare.   

Maskinen samlar inte upp 
materialet. 

Kontrollera om uppsamlaren är full.  
Kontrollera om förlängningsröret är blockerat. 
Kontrollera om den flexibla slangen till uppsamlings-
påsen (extra tillbehör) är blockerad. 
Kontrollera om utkastet är blockerat.   

Anmärkning: Mängden material som uppsamlaren 
kan innehålla beror på häckens typ och skick.    

Den statiska eller den roterande 
kniven är skadad. 

Koppla omedelbart loss maskinen från eluttaget.  
Kontakta en auktoriserad serviceverkstad för över-
syn. Rådfråga din återförsäljare.   



International Power Tools Ltd. 
Beresford Gate, South Way, Andover, SP10 5BN, ( UK ).    

EC Declaration of Conformity  

We declare, under our sole responsibility, that the product identified in this declaration, and to which this declaration 
relates, are in conformity with the requirements of Council Directive based on its design and type, as brought into 
circulation by us:   

EC Low Voltage Directive 73/23/EEC in its latest amended version, on the harmonization of the laws 
of the Member States relating to electrical equipment designed for use within certain voltage limits.   

EC Directive of Electromagnetic Compatibility 89/336/EEC in its latest amended version, on the 
approximation of the laws of the Member States relating to Electromagnetic Compatibility.   

EC Machinery Directive 98/37/EC in its latest amended version, on the mutual adaptation of the 
legislation of the Member States relating to machinery.   

                EC Noise Directive 2000/14/EC  on the approximation of the laws of the Member States relating to the  
                noise emission by the equipment for use outdoor.   

In case of alteration of the product, not agreed upon by us, this declaration will lose its validity.  

Description of Equipment:  

Product Description: Hedge Trimmer 
Model Number: GG01 
Rating: 430W  

Batch of product covered :   

Serial Numbers  NA  

Standards applied :      
                                                         ISO 11094 
                                                         IEC 81/F/288/CD:1999-12-15 
                                                         EN 50144-1:98+A1:02 
                                                         EN 50144-2-15:01 
                                                         EN 55014-1:00+A1:01 
                                                         EN 55014-2:97+A1:01 
                                                         EN 61000-3-2:00 
                                                         EN 61000-3-3:95+A1:01   

The Responsible Person, based within the EC, is identified below :  

Name: Bob Baldwin 
Title: Managing Director  
Company: International Power Tools (UK) Ltd  
Address: Beresford Gate, South Way, Andover, SP10 5BN, ( UK ).   

Signature: Date :  2 Feb 2004    


